BEFESA EBITDA & EBIT – Reported / Adjusted Reconciliation

35

(Figures in million euros) 2013 2014 2015 2016

EBITDA Proforma-Adjusted

Revenues 535,2 554,5 631,2 611,7

EBITDA (Bilbao Midco) 45,7 140,1 143,9 135,1

1H '13 Befesa EBITDA (1st Consolidation in Bilbao Midco) 55,2

IES divestitures - EBITDA impact (16,8) (15,3) (15,9) (6,3)

EBITDA Proforma 84,0 124,9 128,0 128,8

Adjustments to EBITDA:

Zinc (7,2) (5,5) (1,8) 2,3

Aluminium 0,0 0,6 1,5 1,7

Corporate 18,0 2,8 (4,9) (0,0)

Total Adjustments to EBITDA 10,8 (2,1) (5,1) 3,9

EBITDA Proforma Adjusted 94,9 122,8 122,9 132,7

check TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

EBIT Proforma-Adjusted

EBIT (Bilbao Midco) 27,1 93,9 42,2 87,4

1H '13 Befesa EBIT (1st Consolidation in Bilbao Midco) 39,3

IES divestitures - EBIT impact (28,2) (6,2) 40,9 (3,1)

EBIT Proforma 38,3 87,6 83,1 84,3

Adjustments to EBIT

Zinc 20,4 3,3 11,1 5,6

Aluminium 0,0 0,3 0,1 6,7

Corporate 0,6 8,3 5,9 2,9

Total Adjustments to EBIT 21,0 11,8 17,0 15,1

Total Adjustments to EBITDA 10,8 (2,1) (5,1) 3,9

EBIT Proforma Adjusted 70,1 97,4 95,0 103,4

BEFESA Consolidated Steel Dust Recycling Services – Detailed P&L

36

BEFESA ZINC

Profit & Loss Statement ('000 euros) 4Q 2015 4Q 2016 Change FY 2015 FY 2016 Change

Revenue 58.738 81.288 22.550 253.865 281.081 27.216

Cost of sales (42.747) (44.956) (2.209) (156.868) (162.794) (5.926)

Other operating income 1.616 942 (674) 5.534 3.467 (2.067)

Gross profit  17.607 37.274 19.667 102.531 121.754 19.223

Depreciation and amortization charge (5.707) (5.073) 634 (18.733) (18.391) 342

General and administrative expenses (5.352) (7.938) (2.586) (22.495) (25.147) (2.652)

Impairment losses (9.496) (5.000) 4.496 (9.496) (5.000) 4.496

Income from operations (2.948) 19.263 22.211 51.807 73.216 21.409

Finance income 89 96 7 293 209 (84)

Finance costs (11.312) (7.477) 3.835 (35.031) (29.440) 5.591

Exchange differences (gains and losses) (530) 859 1.389 (960) 1.563 2.523

Financial loss (11.753) (6.522) 5.231 (35.698) (27.668) 8.030

Profit before tax (14.701) 12.741 27.442 16.109 45.548 29.439

Income tax (2.961) (11.438) (8.477) (12.699) (22.532) (9.833)

Profit for the year from continuing operations (17.662) 1.303 18.965 3.410 23.016 19.606

Profit for the year (17.662) 1.303 18.965 3.410 23.016 19.606

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent (16.489) 468 16.957 4.120 21.220 17.100

Minority interests (1.173) 835 2.008 (710) 1.796 2.506

EBITDA 12.255 29.336 17.081 80.036 96.607 16.571

BEFESA Consolidated Steel Dust Recycling Services – Detailed B/S

37

BEFESA ZINC

Balance Sheet ('000 Euros)

  Assets 31.12.2016 31.12.2015   Equity and liabilities 31.12.2016 31.12.2015

  Non-current assets:   Equity:

  Intangible assets:   Of the Parent:

  Goodwill 278.357 278.357 Share capital 25.010 25.010

  Other intangible assets 2.684 4.038 Unrealized asset & liability revaluation reserve (40.477) 6.767

  281.041 282.395 Other reserves 74.536 78.821

   Translation differences 2.089 2.040

  Property, plant and equipment:   Net profit for the year 21.220 4.120

  Property, plant and equipment in use 120.696 133.961   82.378 116.758

  Property, plant & equipment in course of construction 5.383 6.813 Of minority interests 7.819 15.662

  126.082 140.774   Total equity 90.197 132.420

  Investments accounted for using the equity method   Non-current liabilities:

  Non-current financial assets:   Provisions for contingences and expenses 4.560 4.351